JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY HARBOR DEEPENING PROJECT FUNDING AGREEMENT

This Jacksonville Port Authority Harbor Deepening Project Funding Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is entered and effective as of the ______ day of ______, 2020 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") between **JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY**, an independent public agency existing under Chapter 2004-465, Laws of Florida, as amended ("<u>JAXPORT</u>") and the **CITY OF JACKSONVILLE**, a consolidated municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Florida ("<u>City</u>").

WHEREAS, JAXPORT, pursuant to the contract entered into between JAXPORT and the United States Army Corps of Engineers ("<u>Corps</u>") attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "<u>PPA</u>") is the local sponsor of the Jacksonville harbor deepening project pursuant to which the navigation channel of the St. Johns River is being deepened from 40 to 47 feet and also provides for a new vessel turning basin and other improvements (the "<u>Project</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Project, through Phase C, is projected to have an overall cost of approximately \$484,000,000 dollars, with such costs being provided, as of the Effective Date hereof, by the United States Government, the Florida Department of Transportation ("<u>FDOT</u>"), private sector contributions and funds provided directly by JAXPORT; and

WHEREAS, the upcoming Phase C of the Project (the "<u>Phase C Project</u>") is anticipated to have a project cost of \$223,823,200, and JAXPORT has entered into a Public Transportation Grant Agreement (as amended, the "<u>FDOT Grant Agreement</u>"), attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>, pursuant to which the FDOT has agreed to partially fund on a reimbursement basis the Phase C Project in the up-to amount of \$46,103,589 (the "<u>FDOT Grant Funds</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Project will provide significant economic benefits to the City and its residents by providing increased economic activity and high salary jobs in the City of Jacksonville; and

WHEREAS, JAXPORT has requested and the City has agreed to provide a \$35 million grant (the "2020 City Grant") to be used exclusively to partially fund the Phase C Project costs, and the City has agreed to include in its fiscal year 2020-21 budget, subject to Council approval, a minimum of an additional \$25,000,000 (the "2021 City Grant" and collectively with the 2020 City Grant, the "City Grants") to be used exclusively to fund the costs of the Phase C Project, with any Phase C Project costs in excess of the City Grants and the City Loan Funds (defined below) the responsibility of JAXPORT; subject to Council approval the 2021 City Grant may be increased by up to \$10,000,000 depending on the dredging bids received by the Corps for the construction of the Phase C Project; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the PPA the Corps requires JAXPORT to provide the entirety of the Phase C Project local sponsor costs, in the estimated amount of \$104,783,624, at the time of contract award for the Phase C Project and prior to commencement of the work, which will require JAXPORT to borrow approximately \$46,103,589 in order for the Phase C Project to be fully funded; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to provide JAXPORT a bridge loan in the amount of \$40,000,000 (the "<u>City Loan Funds</u>") pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement to ensure the Phase C Project is funded and completed in a timely manner, which will be repaid to the City on a periodic basis as work on the Phase C Project proceeds and JAXPORT is reimbursed therefore from the FDOT Grant Funds, with JAXPORT providing the entirety of such reimbursed FDOT Grant Funds to the City within ten (10) days of receipt by JAXPORT; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2020-261-E, the City is authorized to provide the 2020 City Grant and the \$40,000,000 in City Loan Funds to JAXPORT for the purposes set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the financial contributions set forth herein constitute the City's entire participation in the harbor deepening project;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings and agreements herein of City and JAXPORT, and for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, City and JAXPORT hereby represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

1. <u>**RECITALS INCORPORATED.</u>** The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated as material terms of this Agreement.</u>

2. <u>CITY GRANTS FOR PHASE C PROJECT</u>. City will provide the \$35,000,000 2020 City Grant to JAXPORT to be used exclusively to partially fund the costs of Phase C Project. The 2020 City Grant shall be disbursed to JAXPORT no later than August 14, 2020, and the City has agreed to include in its fiscal year 2020-21 budget, subject to Council approval, a minimum of an additional \$25,000,000 (the "2021 City Grant" and collectively with the 2020 City Grant, the "<u>City Grants</u>") to be used exclusively to fund the costs of Phase C of the Project, with any Phase C Project costs in excess of the City Grants and the City Loan Funds (defined below) the responsibility of JAXPORT. Subject to Council approval, the 2021 City Grant may be increased by up to \$10,000,000 depending on the dredging bids received by the Corps for the construction of the Phase C Project. The 2021 City Grant shall be payable by the City to JAXPORT no later than December 15, 2020. The City's obligation to pay the 2020 City Grant to JAXPORT is contingent upon the State of Florida appropriating and encumbering funding in the amount of \$46,103,589 to the FDOT Grant Agreement.

3. <u>2020 BRIDGE LOAN</u>. The City is authorized and will provide in lump sum no later than August 14, 2020 a bridge loan to JAXPORT in City Fiscal Year 2019-20 in the up-to amount of forty million dollars (\$40,000,000) (the "<u>Loan</u>"). The City's obligation to provide the City Loan Funds to JAXPORT is contingent upon the appropriation and encumbrance of funds by the State of Florida to the FDOT Grant Agreement in the amount of \$46,103,589 as set forth in Section 2 above. JAXPORT represents and warrants that it will provide the entirety of the City Loan Funds to the Corps to pay for construction of the Phase C Project. The City Loan Funds advanced under this Agreement are in addition to, and not in substitution for, any funds provided to JAXPORT by the City pursuant to any existing Interlocal or other Agreements between the City and JAXPORT.

4. **REPAYMENT; INTEREST**. JAXPORT will repay the City Loan Funds in full to the City no later than September 30, 2023, and as otherwise set forth in this Agreement. As JAXPORT is periodically reimbursed by the FDOT pursuant to the FDOT Grant Agreement for the Phase C Project costs (each, a "FDOT Reimbursement" and collectively the "FDOT Reimbursements"), JAXPORT will provide one hundred percent of each FDOT Reimbursement to the City within ten (10) days of receipt thereof by JAXPORT, until such time as the City Loan Funds and interest due are paid in full. JAXPORT will also reimburse and pay to the City on an annual basis by each September 30 during the term of this Agreement, in addition to the City Loan Funds, the interest expense and transaction costs paid by the City. No later than September 15 of each year during the term of this Agreement, the City shall submit an invoice with an interest calculation for the loan interest due for the previous twelve (12) months, or such lesser period of time as may be applicable in the first or last loan year. Upon receipt of each FDOT Reimbursement by the City, the City will credit such amounts against the then outstanding Loan balance. To assist the City in keeping interest costs low for JAXPORT's benefit, as commercial paper resets at varying frequencies throughout the year, JAXPORT shall provide as much advance notice to the City of anticipated paydowns so that the City may structure the commercial paper resets to coincide as closely as practicable to anticipated payment dates expected from the port. The payment obligations of JAXPORT hereunder are junior and subordinate in all respects to and subordinate to the payment obligations of JAXPORT under its senior and subordinate debt obligations.

5. <u>PHASE C PROJECT COST SAVINGS</u>. To the extent the successful bids for the Phase C Project result in a Phase C Project cost less than the \$223,823,200 estimated in the PPA, then such cost savings attributed to JAXPORT as the local sponsor of the Phase C Project shall be applied to reduce, on a 50/50 basis, the amount of the City Grants and Loan actually disbursed to JAXPORT.

6. <u>MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS</u>. The maximum indebtedness of the City for all grants, loans and other costs under this Agreement shall be a fixed, monetary amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED TEN MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$110,000,000). Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, the City is authorized to disburse the \$40,00,000 bridge loan and the \$35,000,000 in 2020 City Grant funds as authorized by 2020-261-E, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The 2021 City Grant in the up-to maximum amount of \$35,000,000 will be appropriated to this Agreement by subsequent legislation, subject to Council approval.

7. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. If any of the provisions of this Agreement are deemed to be unenforceable and the unenforceability of said provisions does not adversely affect the purpose and intent of this Agreement, the enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected.

8. <u>SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST</u>. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives and successors. Whenever used, the singular shall include the plural and one gender shall include all genders. Neither party to this Agreement may assign this Agreement or any interest therein without the prior written consent of the other party.

9. **<u>NOTICE</u>**. Whenever either party desires or is required to give notice unto the other, it must be given by written notice, and either delivered personally, transmitted via facsimile transmission, mailed postage prepaid, or sent by overnight courier to the appropriate address as is designated in writing by a party to this Agreement.

10. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT**. This Agreement, together with the ordinances and other documents expressly referred to herein, contains the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter set forth herein and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, representations and understandings of the parties. No supplement, modification or amendment to this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by the parties.

11. **WAIVER**. Failure of either party to insist upon strict performance of any covenant or condition of this Agreement, or to exercise any right herein contained, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment for the future of any such covenant, condition or right; but the same shall remain in full force and effect.

12. **<u>FUTURE FUNDING</u>**. This Agreement is limited to the terms expressly set forth herein and shall not construed to require the City to provide funding other than the City Grant Funds and City Loan Funds as set forth herein, nor is it intended to prevent the City from providing other funds for direct investment in the Project pursuant to a separate instrument.

13. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, but all such counterparts, when duly executed, shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Delivery of a signed counterpart by electronic means shall be valid for all purposes.

14. <u>ADDENDUM</u>. Any addendum or exhibit attached hereto shall be deemed a part of this Agreement.

[Signatures on following page]

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY

By:_____

Lenny Curry Mayor By:

Eric B. Green Chief Executive Officer

Attest:

By:____

James R. McCain, Jr. Corporation Secretary

Approved as to legal form for City of Jacksonville only:

Approved as to legal form for JAXPORT only:

Office of General Counsel

Office of General Counsel Chief Legal Counsel – JAXPORT

GC-#1368513-v4-JAXPORT_-City_Funding_Agreement_-Harbor_Deepening_Project_Phase_C.docx

EXHIBIT A

PPA

PROJECT PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY AND JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE JACKSONVILLE HARBOR NAVIGATION PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 31^{5+} day of Janvary, 2017, by and between the Department of the Army (hereinafter the "Government") represented by the U.S. Army Engineer, Jacksonville District and the Jacksonville Port Authority (hereinafter the "Non-Federal Sponsor"), represented by its Chief Executive Officer.

WITNESSETH, THAT:

WHEREAS, the Jacksonville Harbor Navigation Study, Duval County, Florida Final Integrated General Reevaluation Report II and Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, dated April 2014, identifies a plan that maximizes net national economic development (hereinafter the "NED Plan", as defined in Article I.C. of this Agreement) for commercial navigation;

WHEREAS, the Non-Federal Sponsor prefers construction of a locally preferred plan, which provides greater channel depths (hereinafter the "*Project*", as defined in Article I.A. of this Agreement), and is willing to pay 100 percent of the *total costs of construction of the* general navigation features that exceed the *total costs of construction of the NED Plan*;

WHEREAS, the Non-Federal Sponsor has agreed to conduct monitoring and modeling efforts post construction solely at Non-Federal expense, which will be in addition to the cost-shared monitoring for one year post construction;

WHEREAS, construction of the *Project* was authorized by Section 7002(1) of the Water Resources Reform and Development Act of 2014, Public Law 113-121;

WHEREAS, Section 101 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Public Law 99-662, as amended (33 U.S.C. 2211), specifies the cost-sharing requirements applicable to the construction, operation, and maintenance of the *Project*;

WHEREAS, Section 902 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Public Law 99-662, as amended (33 U.S.C. 2280), establishes the maximum amount of costs for the *Project* and sets forth procedures for adjusting such maximum amount;

WHEREAS, the Government and a non-Federal interest entered into an agreement, dated May 21, 2014, for engineering and design of the *Project* (hereinafter the "Design Agreement"), with the Non-Federal Sponsor paying a portion of the costs for engineering and design;

WHEREAS, Section 221 of the Flood Control Act of 1970, Public Law 91-611, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1962d-5b), and Section 101 of the Water Resources Development Act of

1986, Public Law 99-662, as amended (33 U.S.C. 2211), provide, *inter alia*, that the Secretary of the Army shall not commence construction of any water resources project until a non-Federal sponsor has entered into a written agreement to furnish its required cooperation for the project;

WHEREAS, the Secretary of the Army is authorized, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. 561, to accept an advance of funds from the Non-Federal Sponsor for the prosecution of this authorized navigation project;

WHEREAS, the Non-Federal Sponsor considers it to be in its interest to expedite the construction of the *Project* by providing all funding required for construction of the *Project*, including advancing the Federal share of the cost of the *Project*;

WHEREAS, the Non-Federal Sponsor understands that neither execution of this Agreement nor acceptance of advanced funds represents or gives rise to any commitment on the part of the Government to budget for funds to reimburse any funds advanced by the Non-Federal Sponsor;

WHEREAS, the Non-Federal Sponsor understands that it will be reimbursed for advanced funds only if Congress appropriates funds specifically for that purpose;

WHEREAS, Section 102 of the Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act, 2006, Public Law 109-103, provides that total reimbursements provided for all applicable general authorities and specific project authorities shall not exceed \$100,000,000 in each fiscal year;

WHEREAS, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor have the full authority and capability to perform as hereinafter set forth and intend to cooperate in cost-sharing and financing of the *Project* in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor, in connection with this Agreement, desire to foster a partnering strategy and a working relationship between the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor through a mutually developed formal strategy of commitment and communication embodied herein, which creates an environment where trust and teamwork prevent disputes, foster a cooperative bond between the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor, and facilitate the successful implementation of the *Project*.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

A. The term "*Project*" shall mean the general navigation features and all lands, easements, rights-of-way, and relocations that the Government determines to be necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, but shall not include aids to navigation or the *local service facilities*.

B. The term "general navigation features" shall mean deepening of the existing 40-foot mean lower low water (MLLW) channel to 47 feet MLLW from the entrance channel to approximately River Mile (RM) 13; widening at Mile Point, the Training Wall Reach, and the St.

Johns Bluff Reach; widening both sides of the channel in varying amounts up to 300 feet for Cuts 40 to 41 (approximately RM 7-8); construction of two new turning basins at Blount Island and Brills Cut; implementation of mitigation in the form of conservation land purchase of 638 acres of freshwater wetlands, uplands, river shoreline, and salt marsh wetlands to offset minor impacts to wetlands and submerged aquatic vegetation and monitoring for the period of construction plus one year post-construction with the possibility of additional monitoring as generally described in the "Jacksonville Harbor Navigation Study Final Integrated General Reevaluation Report II and Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, Duval County, Florida," dated April 2014 and approved by the Chief of Engineers on April 16, 2014, with the Assistant Secretary of the Army for Civil Works approval of the locally preferred plan on May 17, 2013. The term does not include any lands, easements, rights-of-way, or *relocations; betterments*; aids to navigation; or *local service facilities*.

C. The term "NED Plan" shall mean deepening of portions of the project optimized at a channel depth of 45 feet with associated channel widening and turning basins, and mitigation required for the NED Plan as generally described in the "Jacksonville Harbor Navigation Study Final Integrated General Reevaluation Report II and Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, Duval County, Florida," dated April 2014 and approved by the Chief of Engineers on April 16, 2014. The term does not include any lands, easements, rights-of-way, or *relocations*; *betterments*; aids to navigation; or *local service facilities*.

D. The term "period of construction" shall mean the time from the date that the Government either issues the solicitation for the first construction contract for the general navigation features or commences construction of the general navigation features using the Government's own forces, whichever is earlier, to the date that construction of the general navigation features is complete, as determined by the Government, or the date that this Agreement is terminated in accordance with Article XI or Article XII.D. of this Agreement, whichever is earlier.

E. The term "total costs of construction of the general navigation features" shall mean the costs of engineering and design pursuant to the Design Agreement and all costs incurred by the Non-Federal Sponsor or the Government in accordance with the terms of this Agreement directly related to construction of the general navigation features for the Project, which include, but are not necessarily limited to: the Government's engineering and design costs during construction; the costs of mitigation associated with construction of the general navigation features, including the costs of monitoring by the Non-Federal Sponsor in accordance with Article II.G. of this Agreement; the Non-Federal Sponsor's and the Government's costs of investigations to identify the existence and extent of hazardous substances in accordance with Article XII.A. of this Agreement; the Government's costs of historic preservation activities in accordance with Articles XV.A.1. and XV.C.1. of this Agreement; the Government's actual construction costs; the Government's supervision and administration costs; the Government's costs of contract dispute settlements or awards; and the Non-Federal Sponsor's and the Government's costs associated with obtaining the water quality certification. The term does not include the value of any lands, easements, rights-of-way, or *relocations*; costs of operation and maintenance of the general navigation features; any costs of dispute resolution under Article VI of this Agreement; any costs of aids to navigation; any costs of construction or operation and maintenance of the local service facilities; or the Non-Federal Sponsor's costs of negotiating this Agreement.

F. The term "total costs of construction of the NED Plan" shall mean the sum of all costs that would have been incurred by the Non-Federal Sponsor and the Government had the NED Plan been constructed.

G. The term "incremental costs" shall mean the difference between the total costs of construction of the general navigation features and the total costs of construction of the NED Plan.

H. The term "*relocation*" shall mean providing a functionally equivalent facility to the owner of a utility, cemetery, highway (which includes any highway, roadway, street or way, including any bridge thereof, that is owned by a public entity), railroad (including any bridge thereof), or public facility, excluding any bridge over navigable waters of the United States, when such action is authorized in accordance with applicable legal principles of just compensation or providing a functionally equivalent facility when such action is specifically provided for, and is identified as a *relocation*, in the authorizing legislation for the *Project* or any report referenced therein. Providing a functionally equivalent facility may take the form of alteration, lowering, raising, or replacement and attendant demolition of the affected facility or part thereof.

I. The term "betterment" shall mean a difference in the engineering and design or construction of an element of the general navigation features that results from the application of standards that the Government determines exceed those that the Government would otherwise apply to the engineering and design or construction of that element. The term does not include features in addition to the general navigation features.

J. The term "dredged or excavated material disposal facility" shall mean improvements necessary on lands, easements, or rights-of-way to enable the disposal of dredged or excavated material associated with construction or operation and maintenance of the other general navigation features. Such improvements may include, but are not necessarily limited to, retaining dikes, wasteweirs, bulkheads, embankments, monitoring features, stilling basins, or dewatering pumps or pipes. The term also includes modifications to a dredged or excavated material disposal facility to increase capacity beyond that created by regularly recurring operation and maintenance activities.

K. The term "over-depth" shall mean additional dimensions associated with a given depth that are required to accomplish advance maintenance, if any, and to compensate for dredging inaccuracies at that depth.

L. The term "fiscal year" shall mean one year beginning on October 1 and ending on September 30.

M. The term "local service facilities" shall mean the berthing and service facilities necessary to realize the benefits of the general navigation features.

ARTICLE II - OBLIGATIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT AND THE NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR

A. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide all funding required after the date of execution of this Agreement for construction of the general navigation features, including advancing the Federal share of the cost of the general navigation features.

1. The Government shall allocate the *total costs of construction of the general navigation features* among the following depth increments: depth of the *NED Plan* in excess of 20 feet but not in excess of 45 feet, excluding associated *over-depth* and entrance channel wave allowances, and depth of the *Project* in excess of the *NED Plan*.

2. The Non-Federal Sponsor's share of the *total costs of construction of the general navigation features* required during the *period of construction* is as follows: 25 percent of the costs of the depth of the *NED Plan* in excess of 20 feet but not in excess of 45 feet and 100 percent of all *incremental costs* associated with implementation of the *Project* in excess of the cost of the *NED Plan*.

3. The Non-Federal Sponsor's share shall also include an additional amount equal to 10 percent of *total costs of construction of the NED Plan* less the amount of credit afforded by the Government for the value of the lands, easements, rights-of-way, and *relocations*.

4. The Non-Federal Sponsor has elected to provide all funding required to construct the general navigation features and understands that neither execution of this Agreement nor acceptance of advanced funds constitutes, represents, or implies any commitment on the part of the Department of the Army or the Federal Government to budget or appropriate funds to provide for reimbursement of the advanced funds. To the extent that funds are specifically appropriated for construction, the Government will use those funds to cover the Federal share of the *total costs of construction of the general navigation features* for contracts not yet awarded. To the extent that funds are appropriated specifically for reimbursement of the advanced funds, the Government shall reimburse the Non-Federal Sponsor the Federal share of the *total costs of construction of the general navigation features*.

B. The Government, using those funds provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor and any funds that are specifically appropriated for construction, shall expeditiously construct the *general navigation features*, applying those procedures usually applied to Federal projects, in accordance with Federal laws, regulations, and policies.

1. The Government shall afford the Non-Federal Sponsor the opportunity to review and comment on the solicitations for all contracts, including relevant plans and specifications, prior to the Government's issuance of such solicitations. To the extent possible, the Government shall afford the Non-Federal Sponsor the opportunity to review and comment on all proposed contract modifications, including change orders. In any instance where providing the Non-Federal Sponsor with notification of a contract modification is not possible prior to execution of the contract modification, the Government shall provide such notification in writing at the earliest date possible. To the extent possible, the Government also shall afford the Non-Federal Sponsor the opportunity to review and comment on all contract claims prior to resolution thereof. The Government shall consider in good faith the comments of the Non-Federal Sponsor,

5

but the contents of solicitations, award of contracts or commencement of construction using the Government's own forces, execution of contract modifications, resolution of contract claims, and performance of all work on the *general navigation features* shall be exclusively within the control of the Government.

2. At the time the "District Engineer" furnishes the contractor with the Government's Written Notice of Acceptance of Completed Work for each contract for the general navigation features, the District Engineer shall furnish the Non-Federal Sponsor with a copy thereof.

C. In accordance with Article III of this Agreement, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide all lands, easements, and rights-of-way, including those necessary for the borrowing of material or the disposal of dredged or excavated material, that the Government determines the Non-Federal Sponsor must provide for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, and shall perform or ensure performance of all relocations that the Government determines to be necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall not be entitled to reimbursement for any value of lands, easements, rights-of-way, and relocations provided or performed pursuant to Article III of this Agreement even if such value exceeds 10 percent of total costs of construction of the NED Plan.

D. If the Government concludes there is a need to re-evaluate the *Project* to determine whether the full length of the channel to RM 13 should be deepened, such a re-evaluation of the *Project* will be accomplished at the direction of the Government, which may be by contract or using in-house resources, and the cost will be included in the *total costs of construction of the general navigation features*.

E. The District Engineer shall promptly notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in writing of the conclusion of the *period of construction*. Upon providing such notification, the Government shall conduct an accounting, in accordance with Article V of this Agreement, and furnish the results to the Non-Federal Sponsor.

F. The Government, subject to the availability of funds and as it determines necessary, shall operate and maintain the general navigation features.

1. The Government shall be responsible for the costs of operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, except the Non-Federal Sponsor shall be responsible for, and shall pay, in accordance with Article V.G. of this Agreement, 100 percent of the increase in annual operation and maintenance costs, if any, attributable to operation and maintenance of depths in excess of the NED Plan.

2. The Non-Federal Sponsor hereby authorizes the Government to enter, at reasonable times and in a reasonable manner, upon property that the Non-Federal Sponsor now or hereafter owns or controls for the purpose of operating and maintaining the *general navigation features*. However, nothing contained herein shall convey to the Government any interest in real property owned or controlled by the Non-Federal Sponsor.

3. The Non-Federal Sponsor hereby authorizes the Government to perform all activities on the lands, easements, and rights-of-way provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor to

enable the disposal of dredged or excavated material that, in the Government's sole discretion, are necessary for the operation and maintenance of the general navigation features. Such activities include, but are not necessarily limited to, construction or operation and maintenance of the dredged or excavated material disposal facilities and management of disposal of dredged or excavated material associated with construction or operation and maintenance of the other general navigation features. In addition, as between the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor, for so long as a dredged or excavated material disposal facility is required for construction or operation and maintenance of the other general navigation features as determined by the Government, the Government shall have the full authority and exclusive right to operate and maintain or manage such facility, including the exclusive right to place, remove, use, or reuse the materials therein for any purpose without charge to the Government.

G. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall not use funds provided by another Federal agency to meet any of its obligations under this Agreement unless that Federal agency verifies in writing that the funds are authorized to be used to carry out the *Project*.

H. Subject to applicable Federal laws and regulations, the Non-Federal Sponsor, at no cost to the Government and in a timely manner, shall undertake all actions associated with the *local service facilities*, including dredging, excavation, and disposal of material therefrom, that are necessary to realize the benefits of the *general navigation features*. The Government shall have no obligation under this Agreement for construction, including modification or improvement, of the *local service facilities* or construction of any other facilities to be provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor or a third party.

I. The Non-Federal Sponsor may request the Government to perform or provide, on behalf of the Non-Federal Sponsor, one or more of the services (hereinafter the "additional work") described in this paragraph. Such requests shall be in writing and shall describe the additional work requested to be performed or provided. If in its sole discretion the Government elects to perform or provide the requested additional work or any portion thereof, it shall so notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in a writing that sets forth any applicable terms and conditions, which must be consistent with this Agreement. In the event of conflict between such a writing and this Agreement, this Agreement shall control. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall be solely responsible for all costs of the additional work performed or provided by the Government under this paragraph and shall pay all such costs in accordance with Article V.F. of this Agreement.

1. Acquisition of lands, easements, or rights-of-way or performance of *relocations* for the *general navigation features*. Notwithstanding the acquisition of lands, easements, or rights-of-way or performance of *relocations* by the Government, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall be responsible, as between the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor, for any costs of cleanup and response in accordance with Article XII of this Agreement.

2. Inclusion of *betterments* in the engineering and design or construction of the general navigation features. In the event the Government elects to include any such *betterments*, the Government shall allocate the costs of the general navigation features that include *betterments* between total costs of construction of the general navigation features and the costs of the betterments.

3. Engineering and design, construction, including modification or improvement of, or operation and maintenance of the *local service facilities* in conjunction with the

engineering and design, construction, or operation and maintenance of the associated general navigation features. Notwithstanding the performance of this additional work by the Government, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall be responsible, as between the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor, for any costs of cleanup and response in accordance with Article XII of this Agreement.

J. In addition to the ongoing, regular discussions of the parties in the delivery of the Project, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor may establish a Project Coordination Team to discuss significant issues or actions. The Government's costs for participation on the Project Coordination Team shall not be included in the design and construction costs that are cost shared but shall be included in calculating the Federal Participation Limit. The Non-Federal Sponsor's costs for participation on the Project Coordination Team shall not be included in the design and construction costs that are cost shared and shall be paid solely by the Non-Federal Sponsor without reimbursement or credit by the Government.

ARTICLE III - LANDS, RELOCATIONS, AND COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC LAW 91-646, AS AMENDED

A. The Government, after consultation with the Non-Federal Sponsor, shall determine the lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, including those necessary for the borrowing of material, the disposal of dredged or excavated material, and relocations, and including those that the Government determines to be subject to the navigation servitude. The Government in a timely manner shall provide the Non-Federal Sponsor with general written descriptions, including maps as appropriate, of the lands, easements, and rights-of-way that the Government determines the Non-Federal Sponsor must provide, in detail sufficient to enable the Non-Federal Sponsor to fulfill its obligations under this paragraph, and shall provide the Non-Federal Sponsor with a written notice to proceed with acquisition of such lands, easements, and rights-of-way. Prior to the issuance of the solicitation for each Government contract for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, or prior to the Government incurring any financial obligation for construction or operation and maintenance of a general navigation feature using the Government's own forces, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall acquire all lands, easements, and rights-of-way the Government determines the Non-Federal Sponsor must provide for that work and shall provide the Government with authorization for entry thereto. Furthermore, prior to the end of the period of construction, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall acquire all lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the applicable general navigation features, as set forth in such descriptions, and shall provide the Government with authorization for entry thereto. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall ensure that lands, easements, and rights-of-way that the Government determines to be required for the operation and maintenance of the general navigation features and that were provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor are retained in public ownership for uses compatible with the authorized purposes of the Project. Although the parties currently anticipate that dredged or excavated material from construction, operation, and maintenance of the general navigation features will be disposed of at offshore dredged material disposal locations, to the extent that it becomes necessary for the dredged or excavated material to be disposed in another manner, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary for such disposal in accordance with the provisions of this Article of the Agreement.

B. The Government, after consultation with the Non-Federal Sponsor, shall determine the *relocations* necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the *general navigation features*, including those necessary to enable the borrowing of material or the disposal of dredged or excavated material. The Government, in a timely manner shall provide the Non-Federal Sponsor with general written descriptions, including maps as appropriate, of such *relocations* in detail sufficient to enable the Non-Federal Sponsor to fulfill its obligations under this paragraph, and shall provide the Non-Federal Sponsor with a written notice to proceed with such *relocations*. Prior to the issuance of the solicitation for each Government contract for construction or operation and maintenance of the *general navigation features*, or prior to the Government incurring any financial obligation for construction or operation and maintenance of a *general navigation feature* using the Government's own forces, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall prepare or ensure the preparation of plans and specifications for, and perform or ensure the performance of, all *relocations* the Government determines to be necessary for that work.

C. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall comply with the applicable provisions of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, Public Law 91-646, as amended (42 U.S.C. 4601-4655), and the Uniform Regulations contained in 49 C.F.R. Part 24, in acquiring lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features and the local service facilities, including those necessary for relocations, the borrowing of material, or the disposal of dredged or excavated material, and shall inform all affected persons of applicable benefits, policies, and procedures in connection with said Act.

ARTICLE IV - CREDIT FOR VALUE OF LANDS AND RELOCATIONS

A. To determine the additional amount owed by the Non-Federal Sponsor pursuant to Article II.A.3. of this Agreement, the Government shall afford credit toward an amount equal to 10 percent of *total costs of construction of the NED Plan* for the value of the lands, easements, and rights-of-way that the Non-Federal Sponsor must provide pursuant to Article III of this Agreement, and for the value of the *relocations* that the Non-Federal Sponsor must perform or for which it must ensure performance pursuant to Article III of this Agreement. However, no credit shall be afforded for the value of any lands, easements, rights-of-way or *relocations* that have been provided previously as an item of cooperation for another Federal project. In addition, no credit shall be afforded for the value of lands, easements, rights-of-way, or *relocations* that were acquired or performed using funds provided by another Federal agency unless that Federal agency verifies in writing that the funds are authorized to be used to carry out the *Project*.

B. The Non-Federal Sponsor in a timely manner shall provide the Government with such documents as are sufficient to enable the Government to determine the value of any contribution provided pursuant to Article III.A. or III.B. of this Agreement. Upon receipt of such documents, the Government in a timely manner shall determine the value of such contribution for the purpose of determining the amount of credit to be afforded in accordance with the provisions of this Article.

C. For the sole purpose of determining the amount of credit to be afforded in accordance with this Agreement and except as otherwise provided in paragraph D. of this Article, the value of lands, easements, and rights-of-way, including those necessary for the *relocations*, borrowing of material, and the disposal of dredged or excavated material, shall be the fair market value of

9

the real property interests, plus certain incidental costs of acquiring those interests, as determined in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. Date of Valuation. The fair market value of lands, easements, or rights-of-way owned by the Non-Federal Sponsor on the effective date of this Agreement shall be the fair market value of such real property interests as of the date the Non-Federal Sponsor provides the Government with authorization for entry thereto. The fair market value of lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by the Non-Federal Sponsor after the effective date of this Agreement shall be the fair market value of such real property interests at the time the interests are acquired.

2. <u>General Valuation Procedure</u>. Except as provided in paragraph C.3. or C.5. of this Article, the fair market value of lands, easements, or rights-of-way shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

a. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall obtain, for each real property interest, an appraisal that is prepared by a qualified appraiser who is acceptable to the Non-Federal Sponsor and the Government. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide the Government with the appraisal no later than 6 months after the Non-Federal Sponsor provides the Government with an authorization for entry for such real property interest. The appraisal must be prepared in accordance with the applicable rules of just compensation, as specified by the Government. The fair market value shall be the amount set forth in the Non-Federal Sponsor's appraisal, if such appraisal is approved by the Government. In the event the Government does not approve the Non-Federal Sponsor's appraisal, the Non-Federal Sponsor may obtain a second appraisal, and the fair market value shall be the amount set forth in the Non-Federal Sponsor's second appraisal, if such appraisal is approved by the Government. In the event the Government does not approve the Non-Federal Sponsor's second appraisal, the Non-Federal Sponsor chooses not to obtain a second appraisal, or the Non-Federal Sponsor does not provide the first appraisal as required in this paragraph, the Government shall obtain an appraisal, and the fair market value shall be the amount set forth in the Government's appraisal, if such appraisal is approved by the Non-Federal Sponsor. In the event the Non-Federal Sponsor does not approve the Government's appraisal, the Government, after consultation with the Non-Federal Sponsor, shall consider the Government's and the Non-Federal Sponsor's appraisals and determine an amount based thereon, which shall be deemed to be the fair market value.

b. Where the amount paid or proposed to be paid by the Non-Federal Sponsor for the real property interest exceeds the amount determined pursuant to paragraph C.2.a. of this Article, the Government, at the request of the Non-Federal Sponsor, shall consider all factors relevant to determining fair market value and, in its sole discretion, after consultation with the Non-Federal Sponsor, may approve in writing an amount greater than the amount determined pursuant to paragraph C.2.a. of this Article, but not to exceed the amount actually paid or proposed to be paid. If the Government approves such an amount, the fair market value shall be the lesser of the approved amount or the amount paid by the Non-Federal Sponsor, but no less than the amount determined pursuant to paragraph C.2.a. of this Article.

3. <u>Eminent Domain Valuation Procedure</u>. For lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by eminent domain proceedings instituted after the effective date of this Agreement, the Non-Federal Sponsor, prior to instituting such proceedings, shall submit to the Government notification in writing of its intent to institute such proceedings and an appraisal of the specific real property interests to be acquired in such proceedings. The Government shall have 60 days

after receipt of such a notice and appraisal within which to review the appraisal, if not previously approved by the Government in writing.

a. If the Government previously has approved the appraisal in writing, or if the Government provides written approval of, or takes no action on, the appraisal within such 60 day period, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall use the amount set forth in such appraisal as the estimate of just compensation for the purpose of instituting the eminent domain proceeding.

b. If the Government provides written disapproval of the appraisal, including the reasons for disapproval, within such 60 day period, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor shall consult in good faith to promptly resolve the issues or areas of disagreement that are identified in the Government's written disapproval. If, after such good faith consultation, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor agree as to an appropriate amount, then the Non-Federal Sponsor shall use that amount as the estimate of just compensation for the purpose of instituting the eminent domain proceeding. If, after such good faith consultation, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor cannot agree as to an appropriate amount, then the Non-Federal Sponsor may use the amount set forth in its appraisal as the estimate of just compensation for the purpose of instituting the eminent domain proceeding.

c. For lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by eminent domain proceedings instituted in accordance with paragraph C.3. of this Article, fair market value shall be either the amount of the court award for the real property interests taken, to the extent the Government determined such interests are necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, or the amount of any stipulated settlement or portion thereof that the Government approves in writing.

4. Incidental Costs. For lands, easements, or rights-of-way acquired by the Non-Federal Sponsor within a five year period preceding the effective date of this Agreement, or at any time after the effective date of this Agreement, the value of the interest shall include the documented incidental costs of acquiring the interest, as determined by the Government, subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.B. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs. In the event the Government modifies its determination made pursuant to Article III.A. of this Agreement, the Government shall afford credit for the documented incidental costs associated with preparing to acquire the lands, easements, or rightsof-way identified in the original determination, subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.B. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs. Such incidental costs shall include, but are not necessarily limited to, closing and title costs, appraisal costs, survey costs, attorney's fees, plat maps, mapping costs, actual amounts expended for payment of any relocation assistance benefits provided in accordance with Article III.D. of this Agreement, and other payments by the Non-Federal Sponsor for items that are generally recognized as compensable, and required to be paid, by applicable state law due to the acquisition of a real property interest in accordance with Article III of this Agreement. The value of the interests provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor in accordance with Article III.A. of this Agreement shall also include the documented costs of obtaining appraisals prepared for crediting purposes pursuant to paragraph C.2.a. of this Article, as determined by the Government, and subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.B. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs.

5. <u>Waiver of Appraisal</u>. Except as required by paragraph C.3. of this Article, the Government may waive the requirement for an appraisal for the purpose of determining the value of a real property interest for crediting purposes if it determines that an appraisal is unnecessary because the valuation is uncomplicated and that the estimated fair market value of the real property interest is \$10,000 or less based upon a review of available data. In such event, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor must agree in writing to the value of such real property interest in an amount not in excess of \$10,000.

D. For the sole purpose of determining the amount of credit to be afforded in accordance with this Agreement, the value of lands, easements, and rights-of-way, including those necessary for *relocations*, the borrowing of material, and the disposal of dredged or excavated material, that the Government acquires on behalf of the Non-Federal Sponsor pursuant to Article II.I.1. of this Agreement shall be the fair market value of the real property interests, plus certain incidental costs of acquiring those interests, as determined in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. The fair market value of such real property interests shall be the amount paid by the Government.

2. The value of the interest shall include the documented incidental costs of acquiring the interest. Such incidental costs shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, closing and title costs, appraisal costs, survey costs, attorney's fees, plat maps, mapping costs, and actual amounts expended for payment of any relocation assistance benefits in accordance with Public Law 91-646, as amended.

E. After consultation with the Non-Federal Sponsor, the Government shall determine the value of *relocations* in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. For a *relocation* other than a highway or a utility, the value shall be only that portion of *relocation* costs that the Government determines is necessary to provide a functionally equivalent facility, reduced by depreciation, as applicable, and by the salvage value of any removed items.

2. For a *relocation* of a highway, the value shall be only that portion of *relocation* costs that would be necessary to accomplish the *relocation* in accordance with the design standard that the State of Florida would apply under similar conditions of geography and traffic load, reduced by the salvage value of any removed items.

3. For a *relocation* of a utility, the value shall be only that portion of *relocation* costs borne by the Non-Federal Sponsor that the Government determines is necessary to provide a functionally equivalent facility, reduced by depreciation, as applicable, and by the salvage value of any removed items.

4. Relocation costs shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, actual costs of performing the *relocation*; planning, engineering and design costs; supervision and administration costs; and documented incidental costs associated with performance of the *relocation*, as determined by the Government. *Relocation* costs shall not include any additional cost of using new material when suitable used material is available. *Relocation* costs shall be

subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.B. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs.

F. Any credit afforded for the value of *relocations* performed within the *Project* boundaries is subject to satisfactory compliance with applicable Federal labor laws covering non-Federal construction, including, but not limited to, 40 U.S.C. 3141-3148 and 40 U.S.C. 3701-3708 (revising, codifying and enacting without substantive change the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (formerly 40 U.S.C. 276a *et seq.*), the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (formerly 40 U.S.C. 327 *et seq.*) and the Copeland Anti-Kickback Act (formerly 40 U.S.C. 276c)). The Non-Federal Sponsor acknowledges that the Government may, as appropriate, adjust or withhold credit to reflect any payment that should have been made by the Non-Federal Sponsor or any of its agents or contractors pursuant to these laws.

ARTICLE V - METHOD OF PAYMENT

A. Beginning October 1, 2016 and by each quarterly anniversary thereof until the conclusion of the *period of construction* and resolution of all relevant claims and appeals and eminent domain proceedings, the Government shall maintain and provide to the Non-Federal Sponsor records of costs incurred, current projections of costs, funding provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor, and credit afforded for the value of lands, easements, rights-of-way, and *relocations*. As of the effective date of this Agreement, *total costs of construction of the general navigation features* are projected to be \$704,484,000, *total costs of construction of the NED Plan* are expected to be \$587,537,000, *incremental costs* are expected to be \$116,947,000, the credit to be afforded for the value of lands, easements, rights-of-way, and *relocations* to be provided or performed through the end of the *period of construction* is projected to be \$51,898,000. These amounts are estimates subject to adjustment by the Government, after consultation with the Non-Federal Sponsor, and are not to be construed as the total financial responsibilities of the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor.

B. No later than 15 business days (which excludes Saturdays, Sundays, and Federal holidays) after the date of execution of this Agreement, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide to the Government \$350,000, which is the estimated amount of costs associated with the solicitation for the construction contract for the general navigation features. Not less than 60 calendar days prior to the scheduled date for advertisement of the initial and subsequent construction contracts, the Government shall notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in writing of such scheduled date and the funds the Government determines to be required from the Non-Federal Sponsor for costs associated with award of the base contract, and the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide to the Government the full amount no later than 30 calendar days prior to the scheduled award date. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide funds required under this paragraph by delivering a check payable to "FAO, USAED, Jacksonville (K3)" to the District Engineer, or verifying to the satisfaction of the Government that the Non-Federal Sponsor has deposited such required funds in an escrow or other account acceptable to the Government, with interest accruing to the Non-Federal Sponsor, or providing an Electronic Funds Transfer of such required funds in accordance with procedures established by the Government.

C. No later than 30 calendar days prior to exercise of any contract option, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide to the Government the full amount of costs associated with such option, as determined in writing by the Government, through any of the payment mechanisms specified in paragraph B. of this Article.

D. If at any time the Government determines that additional funds will be needed from the Non-Federal Sponsor, the Government shall notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in writing of the additional funds required and provide an explanation of why additional funds are required. No later than 30 calendar days from receipt of such notice, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide the Government with the full amount of such additional required funds through any of the payment mechanisms specified in paragraph B. of this Article.

E. Upon conclusion of the *period of construction* and resolution of all relevant claims and appeals and eminent domain proceedings, the Government shall conduct a final accounting for the *period of construction* and furnish the Non-Federal Sponsor with written notice of the results of such final accounting. If outstanding relevant claims and appeals or eminent domain proceedings prevent a final accounting for the *period of construction* from being conducted in a timely manner, the Government shall conduct an interim accounting for the *period of construction* and furnish the Non-Federal Sponsor with written notice of the results of such interim accounting. Once all outstanding relevant claims and appeals and eminent domain proceedings for the *period of construction* are resolved, the Government shall amend the interim accounting to complete the final accounting for the *period of construction* and furnish the Non-Federal Sponsor with written notice of the results of such interim accounting to complete the final accounting for the *period of construction* and furnish the Non-Federal Sponsor with written shall amend the interim accounting to complete the final accounting for the *period of construction* and furnish the Non-Federal Sponsor with written notice of the results of such interim accounting to complete the final accounting for the *period of construction* and furnish the Non-Federal Sponsor with written notice of the results of such interim accounting.

1. The final or interim accounting, as applicable, shall determine *total costs of construction of the NED Plan* and the costs allocated by the Government for operation and maintenance of any preexisting non-Federal navigation project. In addition, the final or interim accounting, as applicable shall determine each party's required share thereof and each party's total contributions thereto as of the date of such accounting.

2. Should the final or interim accounting, as applicable, show that the *total costs* of construction of the general navigation features exceed the amount of funding provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor, the Non-Federal Sponsor, no later than 90 calendar days after receipt of written notice, shall make a payment to the Government in an amount equal to the difference by delivering a check payable to "FAO, USAED, Jacksonville (K3)" to the District Engineer or providing an Electronic Funds Transfer in accordance with procedures established by the Government.

3. Should the final accounting show that the amount of funding provided by the Non-Federal Sponsor exceeds the *total costs of construction of the general navigation features*, the Government shall refund the excess to the Non-Federal Sponsor.

F. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide funds required by Article II.I. of this Agreement for additional work in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. Not less than 60 calendar days prior to the scheduled date for the initiation of additional work, the Government shall notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in writing of such scheduled date and of the full amount of funds the Government determines to be required from the Non-Federal Sponsor to cover the costs of the additional work. No later than 30 calendar days prior to the Government initiating the additional work, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide the Government with the full amount of the funds required to cover the costs of such

14

additional work through any of the payment mechanisms specified in paragraph B. of this Article.

2. If at any time the Government determines that the Non-Federal Sponsor must provide additional funds to pay for such additional work, the Government shall notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in writing of the additional funds required and provide an explanation of why additional funds are required. No later than30 calendar days from receipt of such notice, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide the Government with the full amount of such additional required funds through any of the payment mechanisms specified in paragraph B of this Article.

G. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide funds required by Article II.F. of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

1. If the Government determines that operation and maintenance of the general navigation features will be necessary in an upcoming fiscal year, no later than 60 calendar days prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, the Government will notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in writing of the projected amount the Government determines to be required from the Non-Federal Sponsor, and no later than 30 calendar days prior to the beginning of such fiscal year, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide the required funds through any of the payment mechanisms specified in paragraph B. of this Article.

2. If at any time the Government determines that additional funds will be needed from the Non-Federal Sponsor in the current *fiscal year*, the Government shall notify the Non-Federal Sponsor in writing of the additional funds required and provide an explanation of why additional funds are required. No later than 30 calendar days from receipt of such notice, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall provide the Government with the full amount of such additional required funds through any of the payment mechanisms specified in paragraph B. of this Article.

ARTICLE VI - DISPUTE RESOLUTION

As a condition precedent to a party bringing any suit for breach of this Agreement, that party must first notify the other party in writing of the nature of the purported breach and seek in good faith to resolve the dispute through negotiation. If the parties cannot resolve the dispute through negotiation, they may agree to a mutually acceptable method of non-binding alternative dispute resolution with a qualified third party acceptable to both parties. Each party shall pay an equal share of any costs for the services provided by such a third party as such costs are incurred. The existence of a dispute shall not excuse the parties from performance pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII - HOLD AND SAVE

The Non-Federal Sponsor shall hold and save the Government free from all damages arising from construction or operation and maintenance of the *Project*, any *betterments*, and the *local service facilities*, except for damages due to the fault or negligence of the Government or its contractors in the construction or operation and maintenance of the *Project*.

ARTICLE VIII - MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS AND AUDIT

A. The parties shall develop procedures for the maintenance by the Non-Federal Sponsor of books, records, documents, or other evidence pertaining to costs and expenses for a minimum of three years after the final accounting. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall assure that such materials are reasonably available for examination, audit, or reproduction by the Government.

B. The Government may conduct, or arrange for the conduct of, audits of the Project. Government audits shall be conducted in accordance with applicable Government cost principles and regulations. The Government's costs of audits shall not be included in total project costs, but shall be included in calculating the Federal Participation Limit.

C. To the extent permitted under applicable Federal laws and regulations, the Government shall allow the Non-Federal Sponsor to inspect books, records, documents, or other evidence pertaining to costs and expenses maintained by the Government, or at the request of the Non-Federal Sponsor, provide to the Non-Federal Sponsor or independent auditors any such information necessary to enable an audit of the Non-Federal Sponsor's activities under this Agreement. The costs of non-Federal audits shall be paid solely by the Non-Federal Sponsor without reimbursement or credit by the Government.

ARTICLE IX - FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS

In the exercise of their respective rights and obligations under this Agreement, the Non-Federal Sponsor and the Government agree to comply with all applicable Federal and State laws and regulations, including, but not limited to: Section 601 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Public Law 88-352 (42 U.S.C. 2000d) and Department of Defense Directive 5500.11 issued pursuant thereto; Army Regulation 600-7, entitled "Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Handicap in Programs and Activities Assisted or Conducted by the Department of the Army"; and all applicable Federal labor standards requirements including, but not limited to, 40 U.S.C. 3141-3148 and 40 U.S.C. 3701-3708 (revising, codifying and enacting without substantive change the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (formerly 40 U.S.C. 276a *et seq.*), the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (formerly 40 U.S.C. 327 *et seq.*) and the Copeland Anti-Kickback Act (formerly 40 U.S.C. 276c)).

ARTICLE X - RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES

A. In the exercise of their respective rights and obligations under this Agreement, the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor each act in an independent capacity, and neither is to be considered the officer, agent, or employee of the other.

B. In the exercise of its rights and obligations under this Agreement, neither party shall provide, without the consent of the other party, any contractor with a release that waives or purports to waive any rights the other party may have to seek relief or redress against that contractor either pursuant to any cause of action that the other party may have or for violation of any law.

ARTICLE XI - TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

A. If the Government determines at any time the Non-Federal Sponsor is failing to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, the Government shall provide the Non-Federal Sponsor written notice regarding the details of the Non-Federal Sponsor's failure to provide a required payment or otherwise to perform in accordance with this Agreement. If the Non-Federal Sponsor does not, within 90 days of such notice, provide a required payment or correct its performance in a manner satisfactory to the Government, the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works) may terminate this Agreement or suspend future performance under this Agreement unless she determines that continuation of work on the *general navigation features* is in the interest of the United States or is necessary in order to satisfy agreements with any other non-Federal interests in connection with the *Project*.

B. Any termination of this Agreement or suspension of future performance under this Agreement in accordance with this Article or Article XII.D. of this Agreement shall not relieve the parties of liability for any obligation previously incurred.

ARTICLE XII - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

A. After execution of this Agreement and upon direction by the District Engineer, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall perform, or ensure performance of, any investigations for hazardous substances that the Government or the Non-Federal Sponsor determines to be necessary to identify the existence and extent of any hazardous substances regulated under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. 9601-9675; hereinafter "CERCLA"), that may exist in, on, or under lands, easements, and rightsof-way that the Government determines, pursuant to Article III of this Agreement, to be required for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features. However, for lands, easements, and rights-of-way that the Government determines to be subject to the navigation servitude, only the Government shall perform such investigations unless the District Engineer provides the Non-Federal Sponsor with prior specific written direction, in which case the Non-Federal Sponsor shall perform such investigations in accordance with such written direction.

1. All actual costs incurred by the Non-Federal Sponsor for such investigations for hazardous substances that are determined by the Government to be attributable to the general navigation features shall be included in total costs of construction of the general navigation features and, as determined by the Government, included in total costs of construction of the NED Plan, and shared in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, subject to an audit in accordance with Article VIII.B. of this Agreement to determine reasonableness, allocability, and allowability of costs.

2. All actual costs incurred by the Government for such investigations for hazardous substances that are determined by the Government to be attributable to the general navigation features shall be included in total costs of construction of the general navigation features and, as determined by the Government, included in total costs of construction of the NED Plan, and shared in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

B. The Non-Federal Sponsor shall perform, or ensure performance of, any investigations it determines to be necessary to identify the existence and extent of any hazardous substances regulated under CERCLA that may exist in, on, or under lands, easements, and rights-of-way necessary solely for construction or operation and maintenance of the *local service facilities*. However, for any of those lands that the Government determines to be subject to the navigation servitude, the Non-Federal Sponsor must obtain prior written instructions from the District Engineer regarding the method of testing and must perform such investigations only in accordance with those instructions. The costs of any investigations performed under this paragraph shall be borne entirely by the Non-Federal Sponsor. The Government shall have no obligation under this Agreement for the costs of any investigations performed under this paragraph.

C. In the event it is discovered through any investigation for hazardous substances or other means that hazardous substances regulated under CERCLA exist in, on, or under any lands, casements, or rights-of-way that the Government determines, pursuant to Article III of this Agreement, to be necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the *general navigation features*, the Non-Federal Sponsor and the Government, in addition to providing any other notice required by applicable law, shall provide prompt written notice to each other, and the Non-Federal Sponsor shall not proceed with the acquisition of the real property interests until the parties agree that the Non-Federal Sponsor should proceed. In the event it is discovered through any means that hazardous substances regulated under CERCLA exist in, on, or under any lands, easements, or rights-of-way necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the *local service facilities*, the Non-Federal Sponsor and the Government, in addition to providing any other notice required by applicable law, shall provide prompt written notice to each other.

D. The Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor shall determine whether to initiate construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, or, if already in construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features, whether to continue with construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features. suspend future performance under this Agreement, or terminate this Agreement for the convenience of the Government, in any case where hazardous substances regulated under CERCLA are found to exist in, on, or under any lands, easements, or rights-of-way that the Government determines, pursuant to Article III of this Agreement, to be necessary for construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features. Should the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor determine to initiate or continue with construction or operation and maintenance of the general navigation features after considering any liability that may arise under CERCLA, the Non-Federal Sponsor shall be responsible, as between the Government and the Non-Federal Sponsor, for the costs of cleanup and response, to include the costs of any studies and investigations necessary to determine an appropriate response to the contamination. Such costs shall not be considered a part of total costs of construction of the general navigation features or total costs of construction of the NED Plan. In the event the Non-Federal Sponsor fails to provide any funds necessary to pay for cleanup and response costs or to otherwise discharge the Non-Federal Sponsor's responsibilities under this paragraph upon direction by the Government, the Government, in its sole discretion, may either terminate this Agreement for the convenience of the Government, suspend future performance under this Agreement, or continue work on the general navigation features. The Government shall have no obligation under this Agreement for the costs of any cleanup and response, to include the costs of any studies and investigations necessary to determine an appropriate response to the

ARTICLE XV - HISTORIC PRESERVATION

A. The Government, as it determines necessary for the *Project*, shall perform any identification, survey, or evaluation of historic properties.

1. Any costs of identification, survey, and evaluation of historic properties determined by the Government to be attributable to construction of the general navigation features shall be included in total costs of construction of the general navigation features and, as determined by the Government, included in total costs of construction of the NED Plan, and shared in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

2. Any costs of identification, survey, and evaluation of historic properties determined by the Government to be attributable to operation and maintenance of the general navigation features shall be considered financial obligations for operation and maintenance of the general navigation features and shared in accordance with Article II.F. of this Agreement.

B. The Government, as it determines necessary for the *Project*, shall perform any archeological data recovery activities associated with historic preservation. As specified in Section 7(a) of Public Law 86-523, as renumbered and amended by Public Law 93-291 (16 U.S.C. Section 469c(a)), the costs of archeological data recovery activities associated with historic preservation shall be borne entirely by the Government and shall not be included in *total costs of construction of the general navigation features*, up to the statutory limit of one percent of the total amount authorized to be appropriated to the Government for the *NED Plan*.

C. The Government shall not incur costs for archeological data recovery activities that exceed the statutory one percent limit specified in paragraph B. of this Article unless and until the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works) has waived that limit (and the Secretary of the Interior has concurred in the waiver) in accordance with Section 208(3) of Public Law 96-515, as amended (16 U.S.C. Section 469c-2(3)).

1. Any costs of archeological data recovery activities that exceed the one percent limit and are determined by the Government to be attributable to construction of the *NED Plan* shall be included in *total costs of construction of the general navigation features* and shared in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

2. Any costs of archeological data recovery activities that exceed the one percent limit and are determined by the Government to be attributable to operation and maintenance of the *NED Plan* shall be considered financial obligations for operation and maintenance of the general navigation features and shared in accordance with Article II.F. of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVI - THIRD PARTY RIGHTS, BENEFITS, OR LIABILITIES

Nothing in this Agreement is intended, nor may be construed, to create any rights, confer any benefits, or relieve any liability, of any kind whatsoever in any third person not party to this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVII - NON-LIABILITY OF OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

No officer, agent, consultant, or employee of the Non-Federal Sponsor, nor any officer, agent, consultant, or employee of the Government, may be charged personally, or held liable, under the terms or provisions of this Agreement because of any breach, attempted breach, or alleged breach thereof, except as provided in Section 912(b) of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Public Law 99-662, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1962d-5b note), or other applicable law.

ARTICLE XVIII - SECTION 902 PROJECT COST LIMITS

The Non-Federal Sponsor has reviewed the provisions set forth in Section 902 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Public Law 99-662, as amended (33 U.S.C. 2280), and understands that it establishes a maximum amount for the *Project*. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Government shall not incur any additional financial obligation for the *Project* if such obligation would cause total costs of the *Project* to exceed this maximum amount, unless otherwise authorized by law. On the effective date of this Agreement, this maximum amount for the *Project* is estimated to be \$766,865,000, as calculated in accordance with ER 1105-2-100 using October 1, 2016 price levels and allowances for projected future inflation. The Government shall adjust this maximum amount in accordance with Section 902 of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Public Law 99-662, as amended (33 U.S.C. 2280).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, which shall become effective upon the date it is signed by the Government.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Jason A. Kirk, P.E. Colonel, U.S. Army District Engineer

DATE: 31 JAN 2017

JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY

Brian 7 avlor Chief Executive Officer

DATE:

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Jason R. Gabriel, do hereby certify that I am the principal legal officer of the Jacksonville Port Authority, that the Jacksonville Port Authority is a legally constituted public body with full authority and legal capability to perform the terms of the Agreement between the Department of the Army and the Jacksonville Port Authority in connection with construction of the Jacksonville Harbor Navigation Project, and to pay damages, if necessary, in the event of the failure to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and that the persons who have executed this Agreement on behalf of the Jacksonville Port Authority have acted within their statutory authority.

Jason R. Gabrie

General Counsel Jacksonville Port Authority

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Brian Taylor Chief Executive Officer Jacksonville Port Authority

DATE:

EXHIBIT B

FDOT Grant Agreement

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION **PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION** AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION **GRANT AGREEMENT**

Financial Project Number(s): (item-segment-phase-sequence) 437356-1-94-21		Fund(s):	GMR, DIS	FLAIR Category:	088794 751000	
		Work Activity Code/Function:	215	Object Code:		
		_ Federal Number/Federal Award		Org. Code:	55022020229	
		Identification Number (FAIN) – Transit only:		Vendor Number:	F593730270001	
Contract Number:	G1K24	Federal Award Date:		Amendment No.:	1	
CFDA Number:	N/A	Agency DUNS Number:	06-190- 0957			
CFDA Title:	N/A	_				
CSFA Number:	55.005					
CSFA Title:	Seaport Gr	ant Program				

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is made and entered , by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation into on ("Department"), and Jacksonville Port Authority, ("Agency"), collectively referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency on <u>3/16/2020</u> (date original Agreement entered) entered into a Public Transportation Grant Agreement ("Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as follows:

- 1. Amendment Description. The project is amended to increase Department participation in Jacksonville Port Authority's deepening and widening initiative (United States Army Corps of Engineers 'Contract C').
- 2. Program Area. For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department program area selected below (select all programs that apply):
 - Aviation
 - X Seaports
 - Transit
 - Intermodal
 - **Rail Crossing Closure**
 - Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit)
 - (Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding)
 - Other
- 3. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are updated, attached, and incorporated into this Agreement:
 - Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities
 - <u>X</u> Exhibit B: Schedule of Financial Assistance
 - *Exhibit B1: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions
 - *Exhibit B2: Advance Payment Financial Provisions
 - X *Exhibit C: Terms and Conditions of Construction
 - Exhibit D: Agency Resolution
 - $\frac{X}{X}$ Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions
 - **Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements**
 - *Exhibit G: Financial Assistance (Single Audit Act)
 - *Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance

On File Page 30 of 43 1 of 14

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

X *Additional Exhibit(s): Exhibit B3: Terms of Cost Reimbursement - Federal Navigation Projects

4. Project Cost.

The estimated total cost of the Project is \underline{X} increased/ _____ decreased by <u>\$80,491,252</u> bringing the revised total cost of the project to <u>\$92,207,178</u>.

The Department's participation is \underline{X} increased/_____ decreased by $\underline{40,245,626}$ The Department agrees to participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of $\underline{46,103,589}$ and, additionally the Department's participation in the Project shall not exceed $\underline{50.00\%}$ of the total eligible cost of the Project.

Except as modified, amended, or changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year written above.

AGENCY Jacksonville Port Authority STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

By: Name: <u>Authorized Official or James M. Knight, P.E.</u> Title: Urban Planning and Modal Administrator

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Legal Review: _____

On File Page 31 of 43 2 of 14

EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Financial Assistance

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE AGENCY AND REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. Fund Type and Fiscal Year:

Financial Management Number	Fund Type	FLAIR Category	State Fiscal Year	Object Code	CSFA/ CFDA Number	CSFA/CFDA Title or Funding Source Description	Funding Amount	
437356-1-94-21	GMR	088794	2020	751000	55.005	Seaport Grant Program	\$5,857,963	
437356-1-94-21	LF	088794	2020	-	-	Local Matching Funds	\$5,857,963	
437356-1-94-21	GMR	088794	2021	751000	55.005	Seaport Grant Program	\$35,245,625	
437356-1-94-21	DIS	088794	2021	751000	55.005	Seaport Grant Program	\$5,000,001	
437356-1-94-21	LF	088794	2021	-	-	Local Matching Funds	\$40,245,626	
	Total Financial Assistance				\$92,207,178			

B. Estimate of Project Costs by Grant Phase:

Phases*	State	Local	Federal	Totals	State %	Local %	Federal %
Land Acquisition	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.00	0.00	0.00
Planning	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.00	0.00	0.00
Environmental/Design/Construction	\$46,103,589	\$46,103,589	\$0	\$92,207,178	50.00	50.00	0.00
Capital Equipment	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.00	0.00	0.00
Match to Direct Federal Funding	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.00	0.00	0.00
Mobility Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.00	0.00	0.00
(Transit Only)							
Totals	\$46,103,589	\$46,103,589	\$0	\$92,207,178			

*Shifting items between these grant phases requires execution of an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement.

BUDGET/COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:

I certify that the cost for each line item budget category (grant phase) has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, Florida Statutes. Documentation is on file evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Justin Ryan

Department Grant Manager Name

EXHIBIT B3 TERMS OF COST REIMBURSEMENT – FEDERAL NAVIGATION PROJECTS

A. Reimbursement Rate.

- 1. The Department will provide no more than one-half the non-federal share of the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) contract, excluding environmental monitoring costs, which the Agency will solely fund.
- 2. The Department's cost reimbursement rate will be determined by the Department's participating share in the USACE contract.
- For illustration purposes, if the USACE contract is \$100 million and the total non-federal share is \$50 million (or 50 percent), the Department's participating share would be \$25 million or 25 percent. Under this scenario, the Department would reimburse 25 percent of each USACE vendor invoice amount.

B. Agency Invoicing.

- 1. Physical work must be completed and approved by USACE prior to the Agency seeking corresponding reimbursement from the Department.
- **2.** The Agency's invoices for reimbursement shall be in an amount proportional to the Department's financial participation in the USACE contract.

C. Invoice Supporting Documentation.

- 1. Minimum requirements for invoices and supporting documentation are described in Exhibit "F", Contract Payment Requirements.
- 2. The Agency's invoice shall be accompanied by USACE vendor invoicing and vendor payment packages, including project figures (e.g., bathymetric depth surveys) which demonstrate a commensurate level of incremental progress has been made.

On File Page 33 of 43 4 of 14

EXHIBIT C

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONSTRUCTION

1. Design and Construction Standards and Required Approvals.

- **a.** The Agency understands that it is responsible for the preparation and certification of all design plans for the Project. The Agency shall hire a qualified consultant for the design phase of the Project or, if applicable, the Agency shall require their design-build contractor or construction management contractor to hire a qualified consultant for the design phase of the Project.
- b. Execution of this Agreement by both Parties shall be deemed a Notice to Proceed to the Agency for the design phase or other non-construction phases of the Project. If the Project involves a construction phase, the Agency shall not begin the construction phase of the Project until the Department issues a Notice to Proceed for the construction phase. Prior to commencing the construction work described in this Agreement, the Agency shall request a Notice to Proceed from the Department's Project Manager, <u>FDOT District 2 Seaport Coordinator (email: justin.ryan@dot.state.fl.us)</u> or from an appointed designee. <u>Any construction phase work performed prior to the execution of this required Notice to Proceed is not subject to reimbursement</u>.
- **c.** The Agency will provide one (1) copy of the final design plans and specifications and final bid documents to the Department's Project Manager prior to bidding or commencing construction of the Project.
- **d.** The Agency shall require the Agency's contractor to post a payment and performance bond in accordance with applicable law(s).
- e. The Agency shall be responsible to ensure that the construction work under this Agreement is performed in accordance with the approved construction documents, and that the construction work will meet all applicable Agency and Department standards.
- f. Upon completion of the work authorized by this Agreement, the Agency shall notify the Department in writing of the completion of construction of the Project; and for all design work that originally required certification by a Professional Engineer, this notification shall contain an Engineer's Certification of Compliance, signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer, the form of which is attached to this Exhibit. The certification shall state that work has been completed in compliance with the Project construction plans and specifications. If any deviations are found from the approved plans or specifications, the certification shall include a list of all deviations along with an explanation that justifies the reason to accept each deviation.
- 2. Construction on the Department's Right of Way. If the Project involves construction on the Department's right-of-way, then the following provisions apply to any and all portions of the Project that are constructed on the Department's right-of-way:
 - **a.** The Agency shall hire a qualified contractor using the Agency's normal bid procedures to perform the construction work for the Project. The Agency must certify that the installation of the Project is completed by a Contractor prequalified by the Department as required by Section 2 of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction (2016), as amended, unless otherwise approved by the Department in writing or the Contractor exhibits past project experience in the last five years that are comparable in scale, composition, and overall quality to the site characterized within the scope of services of this Project.

On File Page 34 of 43 5 of 14

- b. Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) services will be provided by the Agency by hiring a Department prequalified consultant firm including one individual that has completed the Advanced Maintenance of Traffic Level Training, unless otherwise approved by the Department in writing. The CEI staff shall be present on the Project at all times that the contractor is working. Administration of the CEI staff shall be under the responsible charge of a State of Florida Licensed Professional Engineer who shall provide the certification that all design and construction for the Project meets the minimum construction standards established by Department. The Department shall approve all CEI personnel. The CEI firm shall not be the same firm as that of the Engineer of Record for the Project. The Department shall have the right, but not the obligation, to perform independent assurance testing during the course of construction of the CEI requirement for portions of Projects involving the construction of bus shelters, stops, or pads.
- c. The Project shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the latest edition of the Department's Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, the Department Design Standards, and the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD). The following guidelines shall apply as deemed appropriate by the Department: the Department Structures Design Manual, AASHTO Guide Specifications for the Design of Pedestrian Bridges, AASHTO LRFD Bridge Design Specifications, Florida Design Manual, Manual for Uniform Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for Streets and Highways (the "Florida Green Book"), and the Department Traffic Engineering Manual. The Agency will be required to submit any construction plans required by the Department for review and approval prior to any work being commenced. Should any changes to the plans be required during construction of the Project, the Agency shall be required to notify the Department of the changes and receive approval from the Department prior to the changes being constructed. The Agency shall maintain the area of the Project at all times and coordinate any work needs of the Department during construction of the Project.
- **d.** The Agency shall notify the Department a minimum of 48 hours before beginning construction within Department right-of-way. The Agency shall notify the Department should construction be suspended for more than 5 working days. The Department contact person for construction is <u>FDOT District 2 Seaport Coordinator</u>.
- e. The Agency shall be responsible for monitoring construction operations and the maintenance of traffic (MOT) throughout the course of the Project in accordance with the latest edition of the Department Standard Specifications, section 102. The Agency is responsible for the development of a MOT plan and making any changes to that plan as necessary. The MOT plan shall be in accordance with the latest version of the Department Design Standards, Index 600 series. Any MOT plan developed by the Agency that deviates from the Department Design Standards must be signed and sealed by a professional engineer. MOT plans will require approval by the Department prior to implementation.
- f. The Agency shall be responsible for locating all existing utilities, both aerial and underground, and for ensuring that all utility locations be accurately documented on the construction plans. All utility conflicts shall be fully resolved directly with the applicable utility.
- **g.** The Agency will be responsible for obtaining all permits that may be required by other agencies or local governmental entities.
- h. It is hereby agreed by the Parties that this Agreement creates a permissive use only and all improvements located on the Department's right-of-way resulting from this Agreement shall become the property of the Department. Neither the granting of the permission to use the Department right of way nor the placing of facilities upon the Department property shall operate to create or vest any property right to or in the Agency, except as may otherwise be provided in separate agreements. The Agency shall not acquire any right, title, interest or

On File Page 35 of 43 6 of 14

estate in Department right of way, of any nature or kind whatsoever, by virtue of the execution, operation, effect, or performance of this Agreement including, but not limited to, the Agency's use, occupancy or possession of Department right of way. The Parties agree that this Agreement does not, and shall not be construed to, grant credit for any future transportation concurrency requirements pursuant to Chapter 163, F.S.

- i. The Agency shall not cause any liens or encumbrances to attach to any portion of the Department's property, including but not limited to, the Department's right-of-way.
- **j.** The Agency shall perform all required testing associated with the design and construction of the Project. Testing results shall be made available to the Department upon request. The Department shall have the right to perform its own independent testing during the course of the Project.
- k. The Agency shall exercise the rights granted herein and shall otherwise perform this Agreement in a good and workmanlike manner, with reasonable care, in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and all applicable federal, state, local, administrative, regulatory, safety and environmental laws, codes, rules, regulations, policies, procedures, guidelines, standards and permits, as the same may be constituted and amended from time to time, including, but not limited to, those of the Department, applicable Water Management District, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the United States Army Corps of Engineers, the United States Coast Guard and local governmental entities.
- I. If the Department determines a condition exists which threatens the public's safety, the Department may, at its discretion, cause construction operations to cease and immediately have any potential hazards removed from its right-of-way at the sole cost, expense, and effort of the Agency. The Agency shall bear all construction delay costs incurred by the Department.
- **m.** The Agency shall be responsible to maintain and restore all features that might require relocation within the Department right-of-way.
- **n.** The Agency will be solely responsible for clean up or restoration required to correct any environmental or health hazards that may result from construction operations.
- o. The acceptance procedure will include a final "walk-through" by Agency and Department personnel. Upon completion of construction, the Agency will be required to submit to the Department final as-built plans and an engineering certification that construction was completed in accordance to the plans. Submittal of the final as-built plans shall include one complete set of the signed and sealed plans on 11" X 17" plan sheets and an electronic copy prepared in Portable Document Format (PDF). Prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Agency shall remove its presence, including, but not limited to, all of the Agency's property, machinery, and equipment from Department right-of-way and shall restore those portions of Department right of way disturbed or otherwise altered by the Project to substantially the same condition that existed immediately prior to the commencement of the Project.
- p. If the Department determines that the Project is not completed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Department shall deliver written notification of such to the Agency. The Agency shall have thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the Department's written notice, or such other time as the Agency and the Department mutually agree to in writing, to complete the Project and provide the Department with written notice of the same (the "Notice of Completion"). If the Agency fails to timely deliver the Notice of Completion, or if it is determined that the Project is not properly completed after receipt of the Notice of Completion, the Department, within its discretion may: 1) provide the Agency with written authorization granting such additional time as the Department deems appropriate to correct the deficiency(ies); or 2) correct the deficiency(ies) at the Agency's sole cost and expense,

On File Page 36 of 43 7 of 14

without Department liability to the Agency for any resulting loss or damage to property, including, but not limited to, machinery and equipment. If the Department elects to correct the deficiency(ies), the Department shall provide the Agency with an invoice for the costs incurred by the Department and the Agency shall pay the invoice within thirty (30) days of the date of the invoice.

- **q.** The Agency shall implement best management practices for erosion and pollution control to prevent violation of state water quality standards. The Agency shall be responsible for the correction of any erosion, shoaling, or water quality problems that result from the construction of the Project.
- r. Portable Traffic Monitoring Site (PTMS) or a Telemetry Traffic Monitoring Site (TTMS) may exist within the vicinity of your proposed work. It is the responsibility of the Agency to locate and avoid damage to these sites. If a PTMS or TTMS is encountered during construction, the Department must be contacted immediately.
- S. During construction, highest priority must be given to pedestrian safety. If permission is granted to temporarily close a sidewalk, it should be done with the express condition that an alternate route will be provided, and shall continuously maintain pedestrian features to meet Americans Disability Act (ADA) standards.
- t. Restricted hours of operation will be as follows, unless otherwise approved by the Department's District Construction Engineer or designee (insert hours and days of the week for restricted operation): <u>Not Applicable</u>
- **u.** Lane closures on the state road system must be coordinated with the Public Information Office at least two weeks prior to the closure. The contact information for the Department's Public Information Office is:

Insert District PIO contact info: Phone: (386) 758-3714 Fax: (386) 758-3707

Note: (Highlighted sections indicate need to confirm information with District Office or appropriate DOT person managing the Agreement)

3. Engineer's Certification of Compliance. The Agency shall complete and submit and if applicable Engineer's Certification of Compliance to the Department upon completion of the construction phase of the Project.

On File Page 37 of 43 8 of 14

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION and

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _____

DEPARTMENT CONTRACT NO.: _____

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NO.:

In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the Public Transportation Grant Agreement, the undersigned certifies that all work which originally required certification by a Professional Engineer has been completed in compliance with the Project construction plans and specifications. If any deviations have been made from the approved plans, a list of all deviations, along with an explanation that justifies the reason to accept each deviation, will be attached to this Certification. Also, with submittal of this certification, the Agency shall furnish the Department a set of "as-built" plans for construction on the Department's Right of Way certified by the Engineer of Record/CEI.

By:	DE
Dy.	, г .с.

SEAL:

Name: _____

Date:

On File Page 38 of 43 9 of 14

EXHIBIT E PROGRAM SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS – SEAPORTS

A. General.

- 1. These assurances shall form an integral part of the Agreement between the Department and the Agency.
- These assurances delineate the obligations of the parties to this Agreement to ensure their commitment and compliance with specific provisions of Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities and Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance as well as serving to protect public investment in seaports and the continued viability of the State Seaport System.
- 3. The Agency shall comply with the assurances as specified in this Agreement.
- **B.** Required Documents. The documents listed below, as applicable, are required to be submitted to the Department by the Agency in accordance with the terms of this Agreement:
 - 1. Quarterly Progress Reports provided within thirty (30) days of the end of each calendar year quarter, if requested by the Department.
 - 2. Electronic invoice summaries and backup information, including a progress report must be submitted to the District Office when requesting payment.
 - 3. All proposals, plans, specifications, and third party contracts covering the Project.
 - 4. The Agency will upload required and final close out documents to the Department's web-based grant management system (e.g., SeaCIP.com).

C. Duration of Terms and Assurances.

- 1. The terms and assurances of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect throughout the useful life of a facility developed; equipment acquired; or Project items installed within a facility for a seaport development project, but shall not exceed 20 years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 2. There shall be no limit on the duration of the terms and assurances of this Agreement with respect to real property acquired with funds provided by the State of Florida.
- **D.** Compliance with Laws and Rules. The Agency hereby certifies, with respect to this Project, it will comply, within its authority, with all applicable, current laws and rules of the State of Florida and local governments, which may apply to the Project. Including but not limited to the following (current version of each):
 - 1. Chapter 311, Florida Statutes (F.S.)
 - 2. Local Government Requirements
 - a. Local Zoning/Land Use Ordinance
 - b. Local Comprehensive Plan
- E. Construction Certification. The Agency hereby certifies, with respect to a construction-related project, that all design plans and specifications will comply with applicable federal, state, local, and professional standards, including but not limited to the following:
 - 1. Federal Requirements
 - 2. Local Government Requirements
 - a. Local Building Codes
 - **b.** Local Zoning Codes
 - 3. Department Requirements
 - **a.** Manual of Uniform Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for Streets and Highways (Commonly Referred to as the "Florida Green Book")
 - **b.** Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices

F. Consistency with Local Government Plans.

- 1. The Agency assures the Project is consistent with the currently existing and planned future land use development plans approved by the local government having jurisdictional responsibility for the area surrounding the seaport.
- 2. The Agency assures that it has given fair consideration to the interest of local communities and has had reasonable consultation with those parties affected by the Project.

On File Page 39 of 43 10 of 14

3. The Agency assures that the Comprehensive Master Plan, if applicable, is incorporated as part of the approved local government comprehensive plan as required by Chapter 163, F.S.

G. Land Acquisition Projects. For the purchase of real property, the Agency assures that it will:

- 1. Acquire the land in accordance with federal and state laws governing such action.
 - 2. Maintain direct control of Project administration, including:
 - **a.** Maintain responsibility for all related contract letting and administrative procedures.
 - **b.** Ensure a qualified, State certified general appraiser provides all necessary services and documentation.
 - **c.** Furnish the Department with a projected schedule of events and a cash flow projection within 20 calendar days after completion of the review appraisal.
 - **d.** Establish a Project account for the purchase of the land.
 - e. Collect and disburse federal, state, and local Project funds.
 - **3.** The Agency assures that it shall use the land for seaport purposes in accordance with the terms and assurances of this Agreement within 10 years of acquisition.

H. Preserving Rights, Powers and Interest.

- 1. The Agency will not take or permit any action that would operate to deprive it of any of the rights and powers necessary to perform any or all of the terms and assurances of this Agreement without the written approval of the Department. Further, it will act promptly to acquire, extinguish, or modify, in a manner acceptable to the Department, any outstanding rights or claims of right of others which would interfere with such performance by the Agency.
- 2. If an arrangement is made for management and operation of the funded facility or equipment by any entity or person other than the Agency, the Agency shall reserve sufficient rights and authority to ensure that the funded facility or equipment will be operated and maintained in accordance with the terms and assurances of this Agreement.
- 3. The Agency will not sell or otherwise transfer or dispose of any part of its title or other interests in the funded facility or equipment without prior written approval by the Department. This assurance shall not limit the Agency's right to lease seaport property, facilities or equipment for seaport-compatible purposes in the regular course of seaport business.
- I. Third Party Contracts. The Department reserves the right to approve third party contracts, except that written approval is hereby granted for:
 - 1. Execution of contracts for materials from a valid state or intergovernmental contract. Such materials must be included in the Department approved Project scope and/or quantities.
 - 2. Other contracts less than \$5,000.00 excluding engineering consultant services and construction contracts. Such services and/or materials must be included in the Department approved Project scope and/or quantities.
 - **3.** Construction change orders less than \$5,000.00. Change orders must be fully executed prior to performance of work.
 - 4. Contracts, purchase orders, and construction change orders (excluding engineering consultant services) up to the threshold limits of Category Three. Such contracts must be for services and/or materials included in the Department approved Project scope and/or quantities. Purchasing Categories and Thresholds are defined in Section 287.017, F.S., and Chapter 60, Florida Administrative Code. The threshold limits are adjusted periodically for inflation, and it shall be the sole responsibility of the Agency to ensure that any obligations made in accordance with this Agreement comply with the current threshold limits. Obligations made in excess of the appropriate limits shall be cause for Department non-participation.
 - 5. In all cases, the Agency shall include a copy of the executed contract or other agreement with the backup documentation of the invoice for reimbursement of costs associated with the contract.
- J. Inspection or verification and approval of deliverables. Section 215.422(1), F.S., allows 5 working days for the approval and inspection of goods and services unless the bid specifications, purchase orders, or contracts specifies otherwise. The Agreement extends this timeline by specifying that the inspection or verification and approval of deliverables shall take no longer than 20 days from the Department's receipt of an invoice.

On File Page 40 of 43 11 of 14

K. Federal Navigation Projects

- 1. Funding reimbursed from any federal agency for this Project shall be remitted to the Department, in an amount proportional to the Department's participating share in the Project. The Agency shall remit such funds to the Department immediately upon receipt.
- 2. Department funding, as listed in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance, may not be used for environmental monitoring costs.
- L. Acquisition of Crane. Department funding, as listed in Exhibit "B", Schedule of Financial Assistance will be cost reimbursed using the following schedule, unless stated otherwise in Exhibit "A", Project Description and Responsibilities:
 - 1. Sixty (60) percent after landside delivery and acceptance by the Agency.
 - 2. Forty (40) percent after installation and commissioning has been completed.

-- End of Exhibit E --

EXHIBIT F

Contract Payment Requirements Florida Department of Financial Services, Reference Guide for State Expenditures Cost Reimbursement Contracts

Invoices for cost reimbursement contracts must be supported by an itemized listing of expenditures by category (salary, travel, expenses, etc.). Supporting documentation shall be submitted for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed indicating that the item has been paid. Documentation for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed must indicate that the item has been paid. Check numbers may be provided in lieu of copies of actual checks. Each piece of documentation should clearly reflect the dates of service. Only expenditures for categories in the approved agreement budget may be reimbursed. These expenditures must be allowable (pursuant to law) and directly related to the services being provided.

Listed below are types and examples of supporting documentation for cost reimbursement agreements:

(1) Salaries: A payroll register or similar documentation should be submitted. The payroll register should show gross salary charges, fringe benefits, other deductions and net pay. If an individual for whom reimbursement is being claimed is paid by the hour, a document reflecting the hours worked times the rate of pay will be acceptable.

(2) Fringe Benefits: Fringe Benefits should be supported by invoices showing the amount paid on behalf of the employee (e.g., insurance premiums paid). If the contract specifically states that fringe benefits will be based on a specified percentage rather than the actual cost of fringe benefits, then the calculation for the fringe benefits amount must be shown.

Exception: Governmental entities are not required to provide check numbers or copies of checks for fringe benefits.

(3) Travel: Reimbursement for travel must be in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, which includes submission of the claim on the approved State travel voucher or electronic means.

(4) Other direct costs: Reimbursement will be made based on paid invoices/receipts. If nonexpendable property is purchased using State funds, the contract should include a provision for the transfer of the property to the State when services are terminated. Documentation must be provided to show compliance with Department of Management Services Rule 60A-1.017, Florida Administrative Code, regarding the requirements for contracts which include services and that provide for the contractor to purchase tangible personal property as defined in Section 273.02, Florida Statutes, for subsequent transfer to the State.

(5) In-house charges: Charges which may be of an internal nature (e.g., postage, copies, etc.) may be reimbursed on a usage log which shows the units times the rate being charged. The rates must be reasonable.

(6) Indirect costs: If the contract specifies that indirect costs will be paid based on a specified rate, then the calculation should be shown.

Contracts between state agencies, and/or contracts between universities may submit alternative documentation to substantiate the reimbursement request that may be in the form of FLAIR reports or other detailed reports.

The Florida Department of Financial Services, online Reference Guide for State Expenditures can be found at this web address https://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf.

On File Page 42 of 43 13 of 14

EXHIBIT G

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDS OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

THE STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:~

Awarding Agency:Florida Department of TransportationState Project Title:Seaport Grant ProgramCSFA Number:55.005*Award Amount:\$46,103,589

*The award amount may change with amendments

Specific project information for CSFA Number 55.005 is provided at: https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT:

State Project Compliance Requirements for CSFA Number <u>55.005</u> are provided at: <u>https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCompliance.aspx</u>

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at: <u>https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/compliance.aspx</u>

On File Page 43 of 43 14 of 14